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Question 1 ï Should the local fund valuation cycles move from the current three year cycle to a 

four year cycle in line with the statutory valuation cycle?  

We would be broadly supportive of a change to the actuarial valuation cycle in LGPS, from every 3 years 

to every 4 years, to coincide with the 4 yearly valuations of LGPS as a whole as this is likely to add 

consistency between Fund valuations and those carried out across the wider public sector schemes.  

Question 2 ï If the local and statutory valuation  processes were to remain out of sync, do you 

think there will be any issues in providing the necessary data for the statutory valuation from 

2024 on?  

We do not believe so.  

Question 3 ï If local valuations were changed to a quadrennial cycle, would you ex pect to see 

additional powers to allow funds to undertake an interim valuation and/or reassess employer 

contribution rates in between valuations e.g. following covenant checks or a significant change 

in liabilities?  

Yes, however, if Funds have the flexibility to do this we believe that the quality of annual information 

supplied should be more comprehensive. At a consistent date, perhaps linked to the provision of FRS102 

information, admitted bodies should be supplied with estimated funding information based upon progress 

against the funding plan, updated cessation information and details of any material changes which have 

occurred since the last formal valuation (such a member movements or transfers in / out). This will be 

particularly important where employers are assessed as being close to cessation or where contributions are 

likely to vary materially between valuation dates and the extra year of delay could be highly relevant in 

increasing contribution costs. 

The approach could be set at a de minimis level such as the basis applied under the notifiable events 

framework. Modern technology should make access to this information more straight-forward and not place 

any additional administrative or financial burdens on the Funds or participants. 

Question 4 ï If  stakeholders are in agreement with moving to a quadrennial basis, views are 

also sought on what measures would be needed to ensure that a lengthening of the valuation 

cycle would not materially increase the risks that pension funds and their employers fac e?  

We do have some concerns that for admitted bodies in the Schemes this move will mean that they receive 

less information and ultimately the information provided will have to have a much longer shelf life. In order 

to avoid this we believe that Schemes should be supplying detailed annual updates on the funding and 

cessation position (perhaps linked to the provision of FRS102 information) which would allow organisations 

to be better informed about their position and options. With better use of technology it should even be 

possible for Funds to be able to access updated funding positions on a more frequent basis. 

Questions 
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With the move towards pooling it seems only sensible to us that there should also be a desire for greater 

consistency in actuarial methodology. There are currently huge variations in the actuarial assumptions 

applied across Funds by the four main actuarial firms which make it very difficult to compare the funding 

position of schemes (and their participants) on a consistent basis. A linked approach with the GAD 

valuations will hopefully drive greater consistency which in turn should lead to lower costs.  

Key drivers here need to be clarity and consistency. Employers need to understand the process and be 

kept fully informed on how they are progressing in relation to the metrics set to avoid unwelcome surprises. 

Question 5 ï Are there any other issues or risks to consider in making changes to the local 

valuation cycle?  

We have no additional comments. 

Suspension Notices  

Question 6 ï Have administering author ities used the option of suspending the employerôs 

liability to pay an exit payment when an employer leaves the scheme? If the answer is óyesô ï 

how often have you used this option and has this action been effective in managing the exit 

from the scheme? If  the answer is ónoô please provide reasons why and what other interventions 

are being used and why?  

In my experience Scottish Funds have not been using the flexibilities added to the Regulations in 2018. 

Some Funds have completely ignored the new Regulations while others have adopted alternative solutions 

however we are of the view that none are as effective as a properly and consistently implemented 

suspension regime.  

Question 7 ï Does the wording of the regulations provide sufficient clarity for adminis tering 

authorities and employers? If not can you identify changes that might improve the provision?  

We will leave the Funds to comment specifically on the Regulations as it is they who must be comfortable 

with the Regulatory framework provided.  
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Questio n 8 -  a) Would guidance be helpful and effective in providing for a more consistent 

approach across the Scottish funds? And b) If so, what body is best placed to provide this 

guidance?  

It is in our view critical that a framework is put in place to achieve clarity and consistency. Currently Funds 

can adopt hugely varying approaches which result in confusion and expense for the bodies involved in 

dealing with a myriad of variations of practice.  

Any joint practice must achieve buy-in from the Funds so I believe this would have to be jointly agreed 

between SAB and SPPA.  

Question 9 ï Are there any other mechanisms that could be considered to allow some flexibility 

in the setting of the employerôs exit payment, whilst protecting other employers in the scheme?  

We believe that a range of solutions will be necessary to deal with a cliff edge now facing funds. Many 

admitted bodies are reaching the point of cessation as their active membership reduces to zero and Funds 

need to start asking themselves some searching questions. 

- Is it in the interests of the Fund and other employers to allow some employers to accrue liabilities 

beyond the point which is affordable? 

- In terms of employer covenant has the right balance been achieved between managing accrued 

liabilities and dealing with further accrual?  

- Have Funds effectively managed conflicts of interest? 

- Can scheme governance be improved and delivered more consistently? 

- Are the balance of powers in the Funds reasonable? 

- How likely are funds to achieve full recovery on ‘gilts-based’ cessation debts? 

- Are ‘gilts-based’ cessation debts proportionate? 

- Why have Funds moved so fundamentally away from the unfunded public sector model of shared 

liabilities and costs and is it effective? Fundamentally it costs the same amount of money to buy 

benefits for an employee regardless of who they are employed by. 

- Are Funds, Councils and National Government efficiently utilising tax payers money? 

- Should Scottish Funds not be considering more innovative solutions such as that adopted by 

Hertfordshire and Watford Community Housing  

LGPS has moved away from the basic concept of pooling applied across unfunded public sector schemes 

and which used to be applied in LGPS. It effectively costs the same amount to provide a benefit for an 

employee regardless of which employer they work for however this concept of consistency has been lost. 
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Now employers pay hugely variable contributions for the same benefit based upon spurious risk 

assessments and a false notion of protecting other employers. In order to participate in LGPS bodies must 

perform some public benefit so the vast majority of the admission bodies are funded primarily by public 

sector bodies such as Councils or Government. We would question if it is a good use of public monies for 

these admission bodies to be having to pay higher contributions which removes money from them and 

their funders to provide the services they are looking for them to provide?   

We believe that improving delivery and better managing risk is not just about extracting the maximum 

amount from employers when they leave a Fund but about taking a more holistic view to manage Funds 

and protect employers in a fairer and more consistent way. Based on this we have made a series of 

recommendations below. 

Recommendation 1 ï Widely,  consistently and fairly implement the Suspension regulations 

across LGPS in Scotland.  

The Regulatory changes implemented in 2018 provided a framework for Funds to offer employers more 

affordable exits from Funds which would not only be in their interests but to the wider benefit of the Funds 

and other employers. It gave the Funds flexibility to design these exit terms rather than them being 

prescriptive.  However, it has been an opportunity wasted, to date. 

Funds need to embrace the option and employers need to understand exactly how it would operate. What 

funding basis would apply, how would reviews be carried out and what security would be required are all 

areas where clarity is required.  The method cannot just be a proxy for cessation but needs to be a genuine 

way for employers wishing to cease accrual to continue in the Fund on an on-going funding basis. 

Funds need to understand how security might be used as to date the approach to considering options has 

been counter-productive.   

The current somewhat blinkered approach has seen MEDBS Trustees and LGPS view suspension options as 

an opportunity to extract as much security as possible rather than focussing on the big picture of limiting 

future accrual. Individual employers have therefore been unable to avail themselves of the option as the 

focus has been on the cessation debt covered by large levels of security.  There needs to be a balance 

between security, investment,  funding and affordability. 

We struggle to reconcile the logic of demands for high levels of security to allow for an end to future accrual. 

Why is it acceptable for Funds to allow accrual of additional future service liabilities with no security over 

these or the accrued liabilities and yet when there ceases to be any further accrual and historic liabilities 

are reduced by future contributions there is a clamour to get security. It is clear in this scenario that the 

risk is lower.  
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By adopting this approach, far from protecting themselves and other employers, Funds are in fact placing 

them at greater risk allowing employers to build additional liabilities which they can’t afford and trapping 

them in schemes. We therefore believe that employers should be able to continue to participate on an ‘on-

going’ basis with security required only on any additional risk over that which is already inherently held 

within the Fund. Should it be possible to provide security this should provide Funds with the option to 

improve discount rates and therefore reduce funding costs.  

It also seems counter-productive to set funding periods which are either too short as they are unaffordable 

or too long because employers cannot reasonably commit to funding them. In our view the focus should 

therefore be on setting affordable future contributions to manage the actual costs of pension provision. I 

recognise that there may have to be some margin payable as a closed employer but this should be 

reasonable and reflect the actual risk.  

Recommendation 2 ï Revise the cessation debt basis away from gilts based to a prudent gilts+ 

methodology  

Some employers may want or need a more certain solution so may still want to have their liabilities 

discharged in full so would require a cessation debt to be calculated. 

We believe that departing employers should pay a risk premium to those employers remaining in the 

scheme however the current gilts-based approach is excessive and means that over time Funds benefit 

disproportionately from cessation payments and a balance needs to be achieved. The Scheme Advisory 

Board commissioned research from PWC on this specific issue in 2015 which seems to have been completely 

ignored as it represents ‘an inconvenient truth’ for LGPS Funds.  That report commented:- 

ñWe recommend that Funds should not be permitted to use very onerous assumptions for exit bases. One 

way to achieve this would be to require that the discount rate applied should not be stronger than CPI plus 

1.0% or plus 1.5%. This would be the maximum strength exit basis. The range suggested is consistent 

with cautious investment policies but not zero risk investment policies.ò 

The gilts-based approach adopted by LGPS at the point the last member exits is fundamentally at odds 

with that applied to other UK defined benefit schemes and is resulting in outcomes which do not meet the 

needs of any of the parties involved. In private sector DB the ‘well-worn path’ is not to try to enforce a 

buyout liability immediately on cessation of accrual but to allow employers to continue to fund their 

liabilities on an ‘on-going’ funding basis and to work towards a point where they can ultimately meet their 

buyout liabilities. Schemes of course continue to monitor employer covenant. In these schemes there is a 

recognition that the decision to close to future accrual is one which is wholly separate from a decision to 

buyout. This is unfortunately not the case within LGPS where these two actions are inextricably linked, 

incorrectly in our view. 

  



 

 

  7 

 

Below is a table showing gilt yields and inflation over the last 12 years. 

Table 1  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

It can be seen from this that yields were broadly above 4% until around 2011 when we began to witness 

a steady decline to current levels where they are at or below 2%. There has been some volatility in the 

inflation position though not to the same extent as with gilt yields. Lower gilt yields will be resulting in very 

materially higher cessation debts being required from exiting employers which often makes them 

unaffordable. This highlights the ‘cessation lottery’ that employers face based on what can often be the 

random timing of their exit from a Fund.   

Cessation debts could have been 2 to 3 times the size depending upon when the cessation debt was due. 

As an example, we recently witnessed a debt move by around 50% over a matter of months and because 

of where the assets were held the employer had no control over the figure during the period when they 

were awaiting cessation numbers from the Fund Actuary.  

If we use a simple example comparing returns and gilt yields to highlight the issues (i.e. at this stage we 

are assuming all other factors remain constant). We have cessation assets and liabilities of £1m at outset 

with estimated on-going liabilities of £670,000 based on a 67% cessation funding rate. Table 2 shows the 

potential return based upon a gilts-based discount rate of 1.7% and returns of 0.5%, 1.0% and 2.0% 

above gilt yield (the latter reflecting broadly the on-going funding assumption). 
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Table 2  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The table shows that a matching gilts-based liability would have increased to £1.4m after 20 years and 

£1.66m after 30 years. Over 20 years the equivalent asset value covering this at 0.5%, 1.0% and 2.0% 

above gilts would be £1.55m, £1.70m and £2.07m respectively. So effectively the Fund (i.e. other active 

employers – primarily the Council) would have benefitted from the cessation payment by anywhere 

between £150,000 (11%) to £670,000 (48%) over this period. 

The equivalent ‘on-going’ liability reflecting a 2% return above gilts would have been around £670,000 so 

the exiting employer would have been paying a premium of £330,000. Allowing for a discount rate of 1.0% 

and 0.5% above gilts the cessation payment would have fallen by £180,000 and £90,000 respectively. One 

of these bases in our view would be more equitable while still representing a very material security margin 

for the Funds and remaining active employers. 

Clearly in reality returns would not be on a straight line basis so Table 3 below shows the position assuming 

variable returns over the period but reflecting the same equivalent returns over the 30 year period.
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Table 3  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This table highlights that even with variable returns where the asset values may have temporarily fallen 

below the cessation liabilities the benefit over the longer term remains. In addition the liabilities would be 

more likely to match the on-going basis (even if on a slightly stronger basis) which is still likely to be 

covered on a cashflow basis. 

So how much could Funds (and remaining employers) have benefitted from exiting employers paying a 

gilts based cessation debt? If we consider an employer exiting in 2008 using the same figures and basing 

the position on the actual average return disclosed in the LGPS SAB Annual Reports across all Funds (net 

of charges) and the actual prevailing gilt yields. At outset the Fund would have benefitted from the asset 

values and the additional cessation payment (assumed in this example to be £1m) and for the vast majority 

of Funds these assets would have remained fully invested in the standard growth portfolio of the Fund 

meaning the Fund continues to take the investment risk. 
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Each year the Fund will benefit from the unwinding of the discount rate where actual returns are compared 

to the assumed return. The SAB annual report 2018 confirmed that LGPS remains cashflow positive so 

assets can be assumed to be fully invested. 

Based upon the £1m starting point the actual return from April 2007 to March 2018 was 87.7% (average 

7.97% p.a.) and the gilts return over the same period was 35.75% (average 3.25% p.a.). This means that 

the actual gilt value of the £1m liability would be around £1.42m however the actual value of the assets 

(given they were not placed in matching gilt assets) would be nearly £2.3m. So the Fund will have made 

nearly £900,000 excess return over gilts on the £1m of assets over only 11 years and around £1.3m in 

total. Even with no cessation payment the assumed on-going asset value (£670,000) would by 2018 be in 

excess of £1.5m and therefore over the gilts-based value and well in excess of a likely ‘on-going’ value 

which would be around £1.2m.  

We have to question if these figures represent a fair and equitable distribution of risk between Funds and 

exiting employers or if Funds are demonstrating excessive prudence and refusing to consider change 

because they have the power not to do so. It is not unreasonable to assume that Funds could easily have 

benefitted by £10’s m’s in cessation debts from the charitable sector over the last decade and benefitted 

by additional multiples of that figure all to have these charitable organisations effectively cross subsidise 

council costs. 

A small number of Funds over recent years have chosen to invest cessation assets directly in gilts but we 

would question if that is sensible and a good use of public monies given the longer term view that Funds 

can adopt, the relatively small proportion of overall liabilities these Funds are likely to represent as well as 

the potential returns which could be foregone. This would be particularly the case where small exiting 

employers had very young staff where a 100% gilts-based investment would be inappropriate. Many Funds 

also offer employers no flexibility to invest in lower risk funds if targeting cessation therefore leaving the 

employer fully exposed to investment volatility and this also needs to be addressed with increased 

flexibility.  

We do not question the need for some form of security / prudence margin to be applicable for exiting 

employers however are of the view that 100% gilts based is excessively prudent and a more reasonable 

balance could be achieved. The PWC Report referred to above also suggested the use of Liability Driven 

Investments which could increase the ‘secure’ discount rate which could be used thereby reducing exit 

payments and making exit more affordable.  

We believe that cessation debts should be linked to the investment approach actually adopted by the Fund 

and to the specific membership of the employer (i.e. a longer duration of liabilities could increase the 

discount rate and lower the required cessation payment again making exit more manageable. Funds could 

also have the option to consider using smoothed returns over a period to achieve more equitable results 

and the ability to use a margin over the on-going liability rather than a gilts cessation basis.
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Not only do Funds currently benefit from the gilts-based cessation they also benefit from member 

movements as deaths, transfers or retirements can all reduce liabilities over time from those on which the 

cessation payment was based. An example of this we have witnessed recently was where a charity was 

looking to exit and while this was being negotiated a member of staff transferred out reducing the cessation 

debt by over £160,000. This is a one way bet for the Funds on exit and it is not considered as part of any 

assessment.  

We are firmly of the view that the existing approach to cessation payments is flawed and in need of revision. 

In our view LGPS needs to more realistically define risk as currently this only really focusses on the risk of 

default and doesn’t really assess the material risk of future accrual, particularly for organisations with a 

weak covenant. It could be argued that the greater risk here lies with an employer continuing to accrue 

further liabilities which they may be unable to afford, which places other employers at risk. It must be 

better for the employer, and the other employers in the Fund, for an employer to be paying all its future 

contributions to pay down a past liability than to be building a further liability. For example, have Funds 

carried out an assessment of the increasing growth of liabilities in comparison to covenant strength or an 

assessment of the likely level of default – we don’t believe so. 

The cessation liability should be derived in a more holistic way factoring in all of these areas. 

Recommendation 3 -  Legacy liabilities should be dealt with on a consistent basis on entry and 

exit  

The inability of LGPS to be able to identify and allocate past service liabilities between employers, 

apparently only being able to allocate it to the latest employer, is an issue that remains the ‘elephant in 

the room’ causing untold additional complications as well as being patently unfair. 

LGPS has consistently ignored the issue of legacy liabilities and their impact on cessation debts. Lothian 

Pension Fund have pioneered a solution in this area which has been incorporated in their Funding Strategy 

Statement (‘FSS’). This recognises that where an organisation has evolved out of a public entity, and that 

entity accepts the prior liabilities, any cessation debt would be calculated on an on-going rather than gilts 

cessation basis. This recognises that the transition of historic liabilities has not been recognised on a gilts 

basis so it is inequitable for the last employer to have to pick these up on this basis. We would contend 

that this is an overly generous solution as it doesn’t reflect the liabilities accrued for staff other than those 

transferred or for those built up by the admitted body subsequently. We would want to see something more 

equitable but having a wider application.  
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Historic liabilities can be transferred to the later employer in a number of ways not covered by the Lothian 

FSS. For example, a new entity can be established and then staff gradually transferred from a public body, 

staff can transfer liabilities in or employers may have undertaken outsourced public contracts many years 

ago prior to the current TAB / pass through provisions being in place. In these circumstances the latest 

employer automatically, under the Regulations, has to accept these liabilities and won’t even be made 

aware of them. All these liabilities will be transferred in on an on-going basis but on exit will be assessed 

on a gilts cessation basis so effectively the last employer is picking up additional liabilities from a prior 

employer. A recent example we witnessed of this was a small charity who decided to employ their council 

contact for a couple of years pre-retirement and in doing so inherited 37 years past service and effectively 

an additional £260,000 of cessation liabilities without having been made aware of this. 

This is wholly inequitable and the original employer should not have the option to reject these liabilities 

built up on an employees service with them. The public entity should be made to re-allocate these liabilities 

on an on-going basis on cessation. This will have nil to a negligible impact on the public body as these 

liabilities would be valued on an on-going basis in any case. 

We are also of the view that there should be a classification of admission in LGPS which allows central 

government and other public entities (e.g. NHS, Civil Service, Armed Forces etc) to participate to allow 

them to more cost effectively provide guarantees and to accept historic liabilities. Currently if central 

government, for example, provides an admission body with a guarantee, unlike the local government, 

where liabilities can be re-allocated, central government would have to actually settle any gilts-based 

cessation amount levied which is a direct cost to the public purse. Participation in LGPS would mean that 

these entities could be considered continuing employers and fund based upon on-going and not gilts-based 

liabilities which would be much more cost effective and a better use for the public purse. It would also 

mean that these entities would be more likely to accept liabilities where there was a clear case to do so. 
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Recommendation 4 ï LGPS to audit all guarantees and to ensure they are comprehensive, up to 

date and all bodies fully understand their obligations  

While Funds claim to pursue routes in the name of protecting other employers participating in the Funds 

we believe that this is far from the universal case. The risk exposure of some admitted bodies is mitigated 

in Schemes where guarantees have been obtained. However, our experience is that some Funds adopt a 

relatively lax approach to the pursuit and maintenance of these guarantees often meaning that there is 

confusion about their robustness and enforceability. We have witnessed this in a number of areas:- 

- Funds have not looked to effectively deal with employers who clearly joined as transferee 

admission bodies but were early adopters so admission agreements pre-dated TAB status. 

- Employers being permitted to join Funds based upon ‘letters of comfort’ which are clearly not 

guarantees and would be unenforceable. The decision to permit access on this basis places other 

employers in the Fund at risk. 

- Guarantees of last resort which cover bodies only if they are unable to pay providing for material 

unquantified risk 

- Guarantees not robustly pursued from local authorities or updated to more recent legal versions.  

We believe that the above issues highlight a fundamental conflict of interest issue as Funds need to have 

difficult discussions with their local authorities employers which they often side-step.  

This creates uncertainty and risk, and also for those employers affected impacts on their FRS disclosures 

and therefore financial position. We believe that Funds need to adopt a more robust governance standard 

in this regard and should audit all employers and ensure that where guarantees are identified these are 

robust and enforceable.   

Recommendation 5 ï Out - sourced employers should be able to participate in a single LGPS  

We are also of the view that organisations performing out-sourced contracts should be permitted to 

participate in one LGPS to cover all of their contractual arrangements as this would add simplicity to the 

process and limit cessations. A more consistent and transparent process would be required to manage this 

evolution. 

Other options  

LGPS should also consider a wider range of options such as that implemented recent by Hertfordshire LGPS 

and Watford Community Housing where there is a clear public benefit. 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

About Spence & Partners 
Limited 

Spence & Partners is a specialist actuarial practice primarily focusing 
on providing advisory services to DB scheme trustees and employers. 
Our business employs over 170 staff, with a turnover in excess of 
£16m and has offices in Glasgow, London, Manchester, Bristol, 
Birmingham, Leeds and Belfast. Spence have been providing 
focussed actuarial and pensions advice in the charitable sector for 
over twelve years and have worked with in excess of 400 charities 
and not-for-profit organisations throughout the UK. 

Owner/Director David Davison heads the third-sector practice and he 
has built up very considerable experience working with charities and 
other not-for-profit bodies participating in the LGPS and other multi-
employer schemes.   

David is a regular contributor on pension issues for charitable 
publications. David is a member of the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants in Scotland Pensions Group, provides specialist pensions 
support to Charity Finance Group co-authoring their ‘Pensions Maze’ 
publication, is a co-author of PLSA’s local government pension 
scheme guides and is on PLSA’s local government pension scheme 
working group.  

David worked with ICAS and the Scottish Public Pension Agency to 
revise the Scottish LGPS Regulations in 2018. 

 


